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Note:-attempt all questions.  

Que.1     What do you understand by forfeiture of shares? Give journal entries for forfeiture  

               And reissue of shares. 

               va”kksa ds gj.k ls vki D;k le>rs gSa\ va”kksa ds gj.k ,oa iqu:fuxZeu gsrq iath izfo’V;ka  

         dhft,A 

Que.2      A.B.C. Ltd Invited application for 1, 00,000 shares of Rs. 20 each at a premium of  

               Rs.1 each, payable as under. Rs 5 on application, Rs. 3.50 (including premium) on  

               Allotment and Rs. 2.50 on call application on 1,50,000 share were recived of which  

               The application for 25,000 share were refused and money refunded allotment was  

               Made pro rate to the remaining applications excess application money being applied  

               Towards the amount due on allotment. B was allotted 200 shares, but he failed to  

               pay the amounts due on allotment and call. His shares were forfeited and reissued to  

                C at Rs. 10.50 per share.  

                Pass necessary journal entries in the book of company for the above transactions. 

              ,+-ch- ch fyfe- us 10#-okys 1]00]000 va”kksa ds fy;s izfr va”k 1#- izhfe;e ij vkosnu i= 

         fuEukafdr izdkj ls Hkqxrku ds fy;s izkIr fd;s&5 :-vkosnu i= ij] 3-50 :- izhfe;e  

         lfgr vkcaVu ij] 2-50 :- ;kpuk ij 1]50]000 va”kksa ds vkosnu & i= izkIr gq, ftuesa  

         ls 25]000 va”kksa ds vkosnu i= vLohdkj fd;s x;s vkSj mudh jkf”k ykSVk nh xbZA “ks’k  

         vkosndksa dks vkcaVu vkuqikfrd :i esa fd;k x;k A B dks 200 va”k fn;s x;sA ysfdu  

         og vkcaVu vkSj ;kpuk dh jkf”k;k¡ Hkqxrku u dj ldk A mlds va”kksa dk gj.k fd;k  

         x;k A vkSj fQj C dks 10-50 :- izfr va”k dh nj ls iqu% fuxZeu fd;k x;kA daiuh dh  

         iqLrdksa esa mi;qZDr O;ogkjksa dk ys[kk djus ds fy, tuZy dh vko”;d izfof’V;k  

         dhft,A 

 



Que.3     What do you understand by Redeemable preference share? What accounting record  

               Is made at time of redemption of preference share? 

             “kks/; iwokZf/kdkj va”kksa ls vki D;k le>rs gSa\ iwokZf/kdkj va”kksa ds “kks/ku ds le; D;k  

         ys[ks fd;s tkrs gSa\ 

Que.4    What is debentures? What is the difference between a debenture and a share?  

               Explain different types of debenture.   

               _.k i= fdls dgrs gSa\ _.k i= ,oa va”k esa D;k varj gSa\ fofHkUu izdkj ds _.ki=ksa dks  

         le>kb,A 

Que.5    Meetal co. Ltd has an authorized, issued, subscribed and paid capital of rs.2,00,000  

              Divided into 2,000 equity shares of Rs. 100 each . The ledger shows the following  

               Balance at 31
st
 march, 2009. 

             Ekhry ds fyfe-] ftldh izkf/kd̀r] fuxZfer] izkfFkZr ,oa pqdrk iwath 2]00]000 :- gS tks  

         izR;sd 100:-  okys 2000 lerk va”kksa esa c¡Vh gSA iziath us 31 ekpZ 2009 dks fuEu “ks’k  

         crk,¡ gSa:- 



     

Land & building 

Plant & machinery loose 

tools  

furniture & fitting 

preliminary expenses 

calls in arrears  

cash in in hand  

5% Govt. Bonds free of 

tax of the face value of 

Rs.10,000 

 Bills Receivable  

 

Motor vehicles  

Good will  

debtors 

Creditors 

Reserve fond  

profit & Loss A/C on 1
st
 

April 2008  

bank overdraft  

purchase and  purchase 

 Returns  

Advertisement  

sales Return and sales 

Legal change  

Wages 

 

Carriage inward  

Rent, Rates, and 

Insurance 

Share Capital 

6% Debenture of Rs.100 

each 

Stock on April, 2008 

Income tax 

 

Trade expenses  

Repairs 

Interim dividend paid to 

half year 

Ending 30
th

 sept-2008 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

90,000 

1,65,000 

9,400 

3,600 

4,900 

1,500 

500 

9,880 

 

 

13,000 

 

3,600 

16,000 

20,800 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2,40,000 

2,540 

7000 

1000 

23,200 

 

3,700 

 

4,900 

 

 

 

47,600 

2,800 

 

1,500 

860 

4,500 

 

 

 

6,78,380 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30,600 

15,000 

8,800 

 

11,180 

 

5,000 

 

3,07,800 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2,00,000 

1,00,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6,78,380 



         Prepare trading P&L. A/C, profit & loss appropriation account and balance sheet.  

             Create a provision for bad debts of 5% debtors. Change 5% deb. On plant and  

              Machinery 7.5% on furniture, 10% on loose tools and 2% on motor vehicles. The  

              Stock in trade at 31
st
 much 2009 was valued at Rs.44,200 on 16

th
 Nov. 2008 the  

              Directors declared on interim dividend at 5% for six month ending 30
th

 sep 2008. 

             O;kikjh ,oa ykHk & gkfu ys[kk] ykHk & gkfu lek;kstu ys[kk vkSj fLFkfr fooj.k rS;kj  

         dhft,A nsunkjksa 5% ls lafnX/k _.k vk;kstu cukb,A e”khujh ij 5% QuhZpj ij  

        7.5% [kqys midj.kksa ij 10% ,oa eksVj xkM+h ij 20% dh nj ls ál yxkb,A 31
st 

   

         ekpZ 2009 dks Lda/k dk ewY; 44,200:-FkkA lapkydksa us 30 flracj] 2008 dks lekIr gksus  

        fNekgh ds fy, 16 uoacj-] 2008 dks 5% dh nj ls ykHkka”k ?kksf’kr fd;kA 

Que.6    What are the rules regarding the preparation of the final account of a Company under  

  the company Act. 1956? Explain.  

              daiuh vf/kfu;e 1956 ds varZxr ,d daiuh ds vafre ys[kksa dks rS;kj djus ,oa izLrwr  

         djus ds laca/k dkSu&2 ls fu;e gSa\ O;k[;k dhft;sA 

Que.7    Describe the concept of good will and explain the various methods of its evaluation. 

            [;kfr dh vo/kkj.kk dk o.kZu dhft;s vkSj blds ewY;kadu dh fofHkUu fof/k;ksa dks  

        le>kb;sA 

Que.8    The Net profit of the company whose B/S 31
st
 dec. 2009 is given blow after  

               deducting all working expenses and provisions for depreciation and taxation are :- 

               2005 Rs. 70,000, 2006 Rs. 75000, 2007 Rs. 80,000, 2008 Rs. 90,000, 2009 Rs.  

               85000. 

                ,d dEiuh ds “kq/n ykHk ftldh fnlacj 31]2009 dk fpV~Bk uhps fn;k x;k gS] lHkh  

         O;;]ál ds fy;s izko/kku vkSj dj ?kVkus ds i”pkr~ gSa& 

         2005 esa 70]000:-] 2006 esa 75]000:- 2007 esa 80]000:- 2008 esa 90]000:- vkSj 2009  

         esa 85]000:- 

 

 

 



Balance sheet (as at 31 dec.2009) 

                 

 

                

 

 

 

 

 

                     Building and machinery were respectively value at Rs. 3, 10,000 and Rs. 85000 

                     On 31
st
 dec. 2009 the fair return in industry in which the company is engaged  

                     May be taken at 8% p.q. find out value of share after taking into consideration  

                     the value of good will based on 3 years purchase of the annual super profit. 

                      31 fnlacj 2009 dks Hkou vkSj e”khu dze”k%3]10]000 :- vkSj 85000 :- ij  

            ewY;kafdr fd;s x;s A ftl m|ksx esa dEiuh yxh gS mlesa mfpr vki 8% izfro’kZ gSA  

            [;kfr dk ewY; vf/kykHk ds o’kksaZ ds dz; ij fudkydj va”k dk ewY; fudkfy,A 

Que.5    What do you understand by liquidation of a company? Describe the different modes  

              Of winding up and discuss its consequences. 

            ,d dEiuh ds lekiu ls vki D;k le>rs gSa\ lekiu dh fofHkUu fof/k;ksa dk o.kZu  

        dhft, rFkk lekiu ds ifj.kkeksa dh foospuk dhft,A 

Que.10    The summarized balance sheet of durg limited as on 31
st
 march 2002 being the data  

                 of voluntary winding up is as under: 

               31 ekpZ 2002 dks izHkkre~ dEiuh dk laf{kIr fpV~Bk fuEukuqlkj gS& mDr frfFk dks  

          dEiuh dk ,fPNd lekiu gqvkA 

Liabilities Amount Assets Amount 

Capital  

40,000 

shares of Rs 

10 each 

profit &loss 

creditors 

provision for 

tax proposed 

dividend 

 

4,00,00 

90,000 

 

 

60,000 

30,000 

70,000 

 

 

6,50,000 

Building 

Machinery 

 

 

Debtors 

Stock 

Cash 

3,00,000 

80,000 

 

 

2,00,000 

50,000 

20,000 

 

 

6,50,000 

Liabilities Amount Assets Amount 

Share capital 

10,000 12% 

cumulative 

preferences 

share of 

 

 

 

 

 

10,00,000 

Land and  Building 

 

Plant and  machinery 

Stock in trade 

 

3,86,000 

 

8,21,000 

 



                      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                 

Preference dividend is in arrear for two years. By 31 march 2002 the assets realized were as 

follows: - 

            Land and Building                              9, 84,000 

                        Stock- in trade                                     1, 63,000 

                         Plant and machinery                           7, 12,000 

                         Book debts                                          11, 91,000 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rs.100 each 

fully paid 

5000 equity 

shares of Rs-

100 each 

Rs.60 per 

share called on 

paid up 5000 

equity shares 

of Rs .100each 

Rs. 50 per 

shears  called 

and paid up 

15% 

debentures 

preferential 

creditors bank 

over draft 

trade creditors 

 

 

 

 

 

3,00,000 

 

 

 

2,50,000 

4,00,000 

1,05,000 

3,03,000 

 

7,42,000 

31,00,000 

Books debts 

 

Profit and loss A/C 

13,37,000 

 

3,72,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31,00,000 



                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Expenses on Liquidation is Rs.54, 000. The remuneration of the liquidators is 3% of the 

realization. Income trade payable on liquidation is Rs. 44,500. Assuming that the final 

payment are made on 31 march 2002 prepare the liquidators final statement of Account by 

national call method. 

                                            

                iwokZf/kdkj va”kksa ij nks o’kksZa dk ykHkka”k cdk;k gSA 31 ekpZ 2002 rd lEifRr;ksa ls  

          fuEukuqlkj olwyh gqbZ:- 

               Hkwfe o Hkou                9]84]000 

          O;kikfjd la;a=             1]63]000 

          Lak;a= ,oa e”khujh           7]12]000 

          iqLrd _.k                11]91]000 

          lekiu O;; 54]000:- gqvkA fuLrkjd dk ifjJfed dqy olwyh ij 3% gSA lekiu ds 

ns;rk,¡ jkf”k lEifRr;k¡ jkf”k 
va”k iw¡th 10]000 

12% lap;h 

iwokZf/kdkj 

¼vf/keku½ va”k 

100:- izfr va”k 

iwoZ nRr 

 

5000 lerk va”k] 

100:- izfr va”k 

60:- ;kfpr ,oa 

nRr 

 

500 lerk va”k 

100:- izfr va”k 

50:- ;kfpr ,oa 

nRr 

 

15% _.k i= 

iwokZf/kdkj ysunkj 

cSad vf/kfod’kZ 

O;kikfjd ysunkj 

 

 

 

10,00,000 

 

 

 

3,00,000 

 

 

 

 

 

2,50,00 

 

 

 

400000 

 

1,05,000 

3,03,000 

7,42,000 

 

 

 

 

Hkwfe o Hkou la;a= 

o  

e”khujh 

O;kikfjd Lda/k 

 

iqLrd _.k 

 

 

 

ykHk /gkfu [kkrk 

3,86,000 

8,21,000 

 

1,84,000 

 

13,37,000 

 

 

 

3,72,000 

 31,00,000 

 

 31,00,000 

 



          le; vk;dj 44]500 ns; gSA ;g ekurs gq;s fd vafre Hkqxrku 31 ekpZ 2002 dks fd;k  

          tkrk gS fuLrkjd ds vafre fooj.k dk [kkrk dfYir ek¡x fuf/k ls rS;kj dhft,A 

 


