Course Code: 6BCOM4 Course: Title: Corporate Accounting Credit: 2 Last Submision Date : April 30 ( for January Session) October 31, ( for July session )

Max.Marks:-30 Min.Marks:-10

Note:-attempt all questions.

Que.1 What do you understand by forfeiture of shares? Give journal entries for forfeiture And reissue of shares.

> अंशों के हरण से आप क्या समझते हैं? अंशों के हरण एवं पुन:निर्गमन हेतु पंजी प्रविष्टयां कीजिए।

Que.2 A.B.C. Ltd Invited application for 1, 00,000 shares of Rs. 20 each at a premium of Rs.1 each, payable as under. Rs 5 on application, Rs. 3.50 (including premium) on Allotment and Rs. 2.50 on call application on 1,50,000 share were recived of which The application for 25,000 share were refused and money refunded allotment was Made pro rate to the remaining applications excess application money being applied Towards the amount due on allotment. B was allotted 200 shares, but he failed to pay the amounts due on allotment and call. His shares were forfeited and reissued to C at Rs. 10.50 per share.

Pass necessary journal entries in the book of company for the above transactions. ए.बी. बी लिमि. ने 10रु.वाले 1,00,000 अंशों के लिये प्रति अंश 1रु. प्रीमियम पर आवेदन पत्र निम्नांकित प्रकार से भुगतान के लिये प्राप्त किये—5 रू.आवेदन पत्र पर, 3.50 रू. प्रीमियम सहित आबंटन पर, 2.50 रू. याचना पर 1,50,000 अंशों के आवेदन — पत्र प्राप्त हुए जिनमें से 25,000 अंशों के आवेदन पत्र अस्वीकार किये गये और उनकी राशि लौटा दी गई। शेष आवेदकों को आबंटन आनुपातिक रूप में किया गया । B को 200 अंश दिये गये। लेकिन वह आबंटन और याचना की राशियाँ भुगतान न कर सका । उसके अंशों का हरण किया गया । और फिर C को 10.50 रू. प्रति अंश की दर से पुनः निर्गमन किया गया। कंपनी की पुस्तकों में उपर्युक्त व्यवहारों का लेखा करने के लिए जर्नल की आवश्यक प्रविष्टिया कीजिए।

- Que.3 What do you understand by Redeemable preference share? What accounting record Is made at time of redemption of preference share? शोध्य पूर्वाधिकार अंशों से आप क्या समझते हैं? पूर्वाधिकार अंशों के शोधन के समय क्या लेखे किये जाते हैं?
- Que.4 What is debentures? What is the difference between a debenture and a share? Explain different types of debenture. ऋण पत्र किसे कहते हैं? ऋण पत्र एवं अंश में क्या अंतर हैं? विभिन्न प्रकार के ऋणपत्रों को समझाइए।
- Que.5 Meetal co. Ltd has an authorized, issued, subscribed and paid capital of rs.2,00,000 Divided into 2,000 equity shares of Rs. 100 each . The ledger shows the following Balance at 31<sup>st</sup> march, 2009. मीतल के लिमि., जिसकी प्राधिकृत, निर्गमित, प्रार्थित एवं चुकता पूंजी 2,00,000 रू. है जो प्रत्येक 100रू. वाले 2000 समता अंशों में बँटी है। प्रपंजी ने 31 मार्च 2009 को निम्न शेष बताएँ हैं:-

Land & building	90,000	
Plant & machinery loose	1,65,000	
tools	9,400	
furniture & fitting	3,600	
preliminary expenses	4,900	
calls in arrears	1,500	
cash in in hand	500	
5% Govt. Bonds free of	9,880	
tax of the face value of	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Rs.10,000		
Bills Receivable	13,000	
	15,000	
Motor vehicles	3,600	
Good will	-	
	16,000	
debtors	20,800	20,600
Creditors		30,600
Reserve fond		15,000
profit & Loss A/C on 1 <sup>st</sup>		8,800
April 2008		
bank overdraft		11,180
purchase and purchase		
Returns	2,40,000	5,000
Advertisement	2,540	
sales Return and sales	7000	3,07,800
Legal change	1000	, ,
Wages	23,200	
Wages	23,200	
Carriage inward	3,700	
Rent, Rates, and	5,700	
Insurance	4,900	
	4,700	2,00,000
Share Capital		1,00,000
6% Debenture of Rs.100		1,00,000
each	17 (00)	
Stock on April, 2008	47,600	
Income tax	2,800	
-	1 500	
Trade expenses	1,500	
Repairs	860	
Interim dividend paid to	4,500	
half year		
Ending 30 <sup>th</sup> sept-2008		
	6,78,380	6,78,380

Prepare trading P&L. A/C, profit & loss appropriation account and balance sheet. Create a provision for bad debts of 5% debtors. Change 5% deb. On plant and Machinery 7.5% on furniture, 10% on loose tools and 2% on motor vehicles. The Stock in trade at  $31^{st}$  much 2009 was valued at Rs.44,200 on  $16^{th}$  Nov. 2008 the Directors declared on interim dividend at 5% for six month ending  $30^{th}$  sep 2008. aurunt valued on interim dividend at 5% for six month ending  $30^{th}$  sep 2008. aurunt valued at result of the term of term o

Que.6 What are the rules regarding the preparation of the final account of a Company under the company Act. 1956? Explain. कंपनी अधिनियम 1956 के अंर्तगत एक कंपनी के अंतिम लेखों को तैयार करने एवं प्रस्तूत करने के संबंध कौन–2 से नियम हैं? व्याख्या कीजिये।

- Que.7 Describe the concept of good will and explain the various methods of its evaluation. ख्याति की अवधारणा का वर्णन कीजिये और इसके मूल्यांकन की विभिन्न विधियों को समझाइये।
- Que.8 The Net profit of the company whose B/S 31<sup>st</sup> dec. 2009 is given blow after deducting all working expenses and provisions for depreciation and taxation are :- 2005 Rs. 70,000, 2006 Rs. 75000, 2007 Rs. 80,000, 2008 Rs. 90,000, 2009 Rs. 85000.

एक कम्पनी के शुध्द लाभ जिसकी दिसंबर 31,2009 का चिट्ठा नीचे दिया गया है, सभी व्यय,ह्यस के लिये प्रावधान और कर घटाने के पश्चात् हैं— 2005 में 70,000रू., 2006 में 75,000रू. 2007 में 80,000रू. 2008 में 90,000रू. और 2009 में 85,000रू.

Liabilities	Amount	Assets	Amount
Capital	4,00,00	Building	3,00,000
40,000	90,000	Machinery	80,000
shares of Rs			
10 each			
profit &loss	60,000	Debtors	2,00,000
creditors	30,000	Stock	50,000
provision for	70,000	Cash	20,000
tax proposed			
dividend			
	6,50,000		6,50,000

Building and machinery were respectively value at Rs. 3, 10,000 and Rs. 85000 On 31<sup>st</sup> dec. 2009 the fair return in industry in which the company is engaged May be taken at 8% p.q. find out value of share after taking into consideration the value of good will based on 3 years purchase of the annual super profit. 31 दिसंबर 2009 को भवन और मशीन क्रमश:3,10,000 रू. और 85000 रू. पर मूल्यांकित किये गये । जिस उद्योग में कम्पनी लगी है उसमें उचित आप 8% प्रतिवर्ष है। ख्याति का मूल्य अधिलाभ के वर्षों के क्रय पर निकालकर अंश का मूल्य निकालिए।

- Que.5 What do you understand by liquidation of a company? Describe the different modes Of winding up and discuss its consequences. एक कम्पनी के समापन से आप क्या समझते हैं? समापन की विभिन्न विधियों का वर्णन कीजिए तथा समापन के परिणामों की विवेचना कीजिए।
- Que.10 The summarized balance sheet of durg limited as on 31<sup>st</sup> march 2002 being the data of voluntary winding up is as under:

31 मार्च 2002 को प्रभातम् कम्पनी का संक्षिप्त चिट्ठा निम्नानुसार है– उक्त तिथि को कम्पनी का एच्छिक समापन हुआ।

Liabilities	Amount	Assets	Amount
Share capital		Land and Building	3,86,000
10,000 12%			
cumulative		Plant and machinery	8,21,000
preferences		Stock in trade	0,21,000
share of	40.00.000		
	10,00,000		

Rs.100 each		Books debts	13,37,000
fully paid			, ,
5000 equity		Profit and loss A/C	3,72,000
shares of Rs-			3,72,000
100 each			
Rs.60 per	3,00,000		
share called on			
paid up 5000			
equity shares			
of Rs .100each	2,50,000		
Rs. 50 per	4,00,000		
shears called	1,05,000		
and paid up	3,03,000		
15%			
debentures	7,42,000		
preferential	31,00,000		31,00,000
creditors bank			21,00,000
over draft			
trade creditors			

Preference dividend is in arrear for two years. By 31 march 2002 the assets realized were as follows: -

Land and Building	9, 84,000
Stock- in trade	1, 63,000
Plant and machinery	7, 12,000
Book debts	11, 91,000

देयताएँ	राशि	सम्पत्तियाँ	राशि
अंश पूँजी 10,000		भूमि व भवन संयंत्र	3,86,000
12% संचयी		व	8,21,000
पूर्वाधिकार		मशीनरी	
(अधिमान) अश	10,00,000	व्यापारिक स्कंध	1,84,000
100रू. प्रति अंश —			10.07.000
पूर्व दत्त		पुस्तक ऋण	13,37,000
5000 समता अंश,	3,00,000		
३००० सन्ता अंश, १००रू. प्रति अंश	3,00,000		
60रू. याचित एवं		लाभ /हानि खाता	3,72,000
दत्त			2,72,000
500 समता अंश			
100रू. प्रति अंश	2,50,00		
50रू. याचित एवं ——			
दत्त			
15% ऋण पत्र	400000		
15% ऋण पत्र पूर्वाधिकार लेनदार	400000		
बैंक अधिविकर्ष	1,05,000		
व्यापारिक लेनदार	3,03,000		
	7,42,000		
	21.00.000		21.00.000
	31,00,000		31,00,000

Expenses on Liquidation is Rs.54, 000. The remuneration of the liquidators is 3% of the realization. Income trade payable on liquidation is Rs. 44,500. Assuming that the final payment are made on 31 march 2002 prepare the liquidators final statement of Account by national call method.

पूर्वाधिकार अंशों पर दो वर्षों का लाभांश बकाया है। 31 मार्च 2002 तक सम्पत्तियों से

निम्नानुसार वसूली हुई:-

भूमि व भवन	9,84,000
व्यापारिक संयंत्र	1,63,000
संयंत्र एवं मशीनरी	7,12,000
पुस्तक ऋण	11,91,000

समापन व्यय 54,000रू. हुआ। निस्तारक का परिश्रमिक कुल वसूली पर 3% है। समापन के

समय आयकर 44,500 देय है। यह मानते हुये कि अंतिम भुगतान 31 मार्च 2002 को किया जाता है निस्तारक के अंतिम विवरण का खाता कल्पित माँग निधि से तैयार कीजिए।